



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

MARTHA E. CONVERSE and DAVID	:	
CONVERSE, husband and wife,	:	
	:	No. 25, 2014
Plaintiffs Below, Appellants,	:	
	:	
v.	:	Court Below – Superior Court
	:	of the State of Delaware
STATE FARM MUTUAL	:	in and for New Castle County
AUTOMOBILE INSURANCE	:	C.A. NO. N11C-04-028 CLS
COMPANY, a foreign corporation,	:	
	:	
Defendant Below, Appellee.	:	

ANSWERING BRIEF OF APPELLEE
STATE FARM MUTUAL AUTOMOBILE INSURANCE COMPANY

TYBOUT, REDFEARN & PELL
Robert M. Greenberg (#4407)
Robert D. Cecil, Jr. (#5317)
750 Shipyard Drive, Suite 400
P.O. Box 2092
Wilmington, DE 19899
Attorneys for Appellee
State Farm Mutual Automobile
Insurance Company

DATED: April 3, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS.....iii

NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS.....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....4

STATEMENT OF FACTS5

ARGUMENT12

I. IT IS UNDISPUTED THAT DELAWARE AND MASSACHUSETTS LAW AS WELL AS THE UNAMBIGUOUS POLICY LANGUAGE MANDATE THAT COMMERCE UIM COVERAGE IS PRIMARY

A. QUESTION PRESENTED12

B. SCOPE OF REVIEW12

C. MERITS OF ARGUMENT13

II. THE SUPERIOR COURT CORRECTLY HELD THAT APPELLANTS ARE NOT ENTITLED TO UIM COVERAGE FROM STATE FARM UNTIL THEY EXHAUST PRIMARY UIM COVERAGE UNDER THE COMMERCE POLICY

A. QUESTION PRESENTED19

B. SCOPE OF REVIEW19

C. MERITS OF ARGUMENT20

III. COMMERCE’S UIM COVERAGE WAS “AVAILABLE” AT THE TIME OF THE MOTOR VEHICLE ACCIDENT

A. QUESTION PRESENTED24

B. SCOPE OF REVIEW24

C. MERITS OF ARGUMENT25

CONCLUSION35

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

<u>August A. Busch & Co. of Mass. v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</u> , 158 N.E.2d 351 (1959).....	17
<u>Berkshire Mut. Ins. Co. v. Burbank</u> , 664 N.E.2d 1188 (Mass. 1996)	32
<u>Burkhart v. Davies</u> , 602 A.2d 56 (Del. 1991)	13, 20, 24
<u>Commerce Ins. Co. v. Doherty</u> , 2000 WL 33159241 (Mass. Super. Ct. June 22, 2000)	15, 18
<u>Delaware Bay Surgical Services, P.C. v. Swier</u> , 900 A.2d 646, 652 (Del. 2006).....	12, 19, 24
<u>Dunlap v. State Farm Fire and Cas. Co.</u> , 878 A.2d 434 (Del. 2005).....	21, 23
<u>Emmons v. Hartford Underwriters Ins. Co.</u> , 697 A.2d 742 (Del. 1997)	12, 19, 24
<u>Garnett v. Liberty Mut. Fire Ins.</u> , 2007 WL 241345 (Del. Super. Jan. 30, 2007).....	14, 22
<u>Hague v. Hanover Insurance Company</u> , 1997 Mass. Super. LEXIS 487 (Mass. Super. Ct. Jan. 22, 1997).....	15, 18
<u>Kennedy v. Encompass Indem. Co.</u> , 2012 WL 4754162 (Del. Super. Sept. 28, 2012).....	30
<u>Kent v. Nationwide Property & Cas. Ins. Co.</u> , 844 A.2d 1092 (Del. Super. 2004)	30
<u>Mission Ins. Co. v. United States Fire Ins. Co.</u> , 517 N.E.2d 463 (Mass. 1988)	16

<u>Moore v. Sizemore</u> , 405 A.2d 679 (Del. 1979)	13, 20, 25
<u>Newtowne Village Serv. Co. v. Newtowne Road Dev. Co.</u> , 772 A.2d 172, 175 (Del. 2001).....	12, 19, 24
<u>Page v. Insurance Co. of N. America</u> , 256 Cal.App.2d 374 (1967)	31
<u>Parisi v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</u> , 2012 WL 2161597 (Del. Super. June 13, 2012).....	32
<u>Paul v. Deloitte & Touche, LLP</u> , 974 A.2d 140 (Del. 2009)	16
<u>Republic Franklin Ins. Co. v. United Educators Reciprocal Risk Retention Grp.</u> , 847 N.E.2d 1139 (2006)	16
<u>Searls v. Standard Accident Ins. Co.</u> , 56 N.E.2d 127 (Mass. 1944)	15
<u>Sivakoff v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.</u> , 21 A.3d 597 (table); 2011 WL 1877610 (Del. May 16, 2011).....	21, 22, 23
<u>St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co. v. Metro. Prop. & Cas. Ins. Co.</u> , 2002 WL 511570 (Del. Apr. 3, 2002)	13, 14
<u>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Patterson</u> , 7 A.3d 454 (Del. 2010).....	30
<u>Taber v. Goodwin</u> , 2012 WL 2106374 (Del. Super. June 5, 2012) ..	28
<u>U.S. Fid. & Guar. Co. v. Hanover Ins. Co.</u> , 632 N.E.2d 402 (1994)	16
<u>White v. Liberty Ins. Corp.</u> , 975 A.2d 786 (Del. 2009)	20

Woodcock v. Udell,
97 A.2d 878, 883 (Del. Super. 1953).....26

Statutes and Regulations

18 Del. C. § 3902 20-23, 28-29

Mass. Gen. Laws Ch. 260 § 2.32

Secondary Sources

Black's Law Dictionary (9th ed. 2009).27
